

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

JONATHAN F. STARBUCK,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

WILLIAMSBURG JAMES CITY COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Defendant - Appellee,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT NEWPORT NEWS

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Scott Ballenger
Gregory Eng (Third Year Law Student)
Jacob Larson (Third Year Law Student)
Benjamin Lerman (Third Year Law Student)

Appellate Litigation Clinic
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
202-701-4925
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Statement Of The Facts.....	3
Statement Of Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE SCHOOL BOARD’S FINAL DECISION SUPPLIES THE “POLICY” NECESSARY TO § 1983 LIABILITY UNDER <i>MONELL</i>	10
A. A Final Decision By The Decisionmaker With Ultimate Authority Is A “Policy,” Even If It Applies Only In Individual Circumstances	11
B. The School Board Was The Ultimate Decisionmaker And Its Decision To Punish Starbuck Was “Policy”	22
II. STARBUCK’S FIRST AMENDMENT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE PLAUSIBLE ON THEIR FACE	23
A. Starbuck Plausibly Alleged That His Comments Created No Disturbance Or Disruption Sufficient To Justify Punishment For Speech Under <i>Tinker</i> and <i>Mahanoy</i>	24

B. The Board’s Failure to Give Starbuck Notice and an Opportunity to Respond to the Ultimate Justification of his Suspension Violated His Fourteenth Amendment Right to Due Process	31
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	24
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	8, 14, 15, 17, 22
<i>Flickinger v. Sch. Bd. of City of Norfolk, Va.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 586 (E.D. Va. 1992)	22-23
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	34
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Hall v. Marion School District No. 2</i> , 31 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 1994)	17, 18, 19
<i>Hardwick ex rel. Hardwick v. Heyward</i> , 711 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2013)	27, 28
<i>J.S. v. Isle of Wight Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D. Va. 2005)	19
<i>Jett v. Dallas Independent School District</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	8, 16, 17
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	28, 33
<i>Lucas v. Henrico Cty. Pub. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 3:18cv402-HEH, 2019 WL 5791343 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2019)	19
<i>Lytle v. Doyle</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003)	20, 21

<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	25, 27, 28
<i>Newsome v. Batavia Local School District</i> , 842 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1988)	33, 34
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	22
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riddick v. School Bd. of the City of Portsmouth</i> , 238 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	3
<i>Semple v. City of Moundsville</i> , 195 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. § 22.1-277.04	22, 23

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	5, 24, 30
